
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, in her capacity as
Executor of the estate of THEA CLARA SPYER,

Petitioner,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
and
THE BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY
GROUP OF THE UNITED STATES
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Respondents,

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
Before Judgment To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT**

ROBERTA A. KAPLAN

Counsel of Record

ANDREW J. EHRlich

JAREN JANGHORBANI

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,

WHARTON & GARRISON LLP

1285 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10019-6064

(212) 373-3000

rkaplan@paulweiss.com

PAMELA S. KARLAN

JEFFREY L. FISHER

STANFORD LAW SCHOOL

SUPREME

COURT LITIGATION CLINIC

559 Nathan Abbott Way

Stanford, CA 94305

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO

JAMES D. ESSEKS

ROSE A. SAXE

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES

UNION

FOUNDATION

125 Broad Street

New York, NY 10004

ARTHUR EISENBERG

MELISSA GOODMAN

MARIKO HIROSE

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES

UNION

FOUNDATION

125 Broad Street

New York, NY 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. The Petitions Filed in All the DOMA Cases Should be Considered Together and This Petition Should Be Granted.....	2
II. Ms. Windsor Has Standing to Challenge DOMA	4
III. As the Prevailing Party in a District Court Judgment Currently Before the Court of Appeals, Ms. Windsor Has Standing to Seek Certiorari Before Judgment	7
IV. Ms. Windsor’s Health Continues to Militate for Expeditious Resolution.....	10
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	7, 9
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	10
<i>Dickerson v. Thompson</i> , 73 A.D.3d 52 (3d Dep't 2010).....	5
<i>In re Estate of Ranftle</i> , 81 A.D.3d 566 (1st Dep't 2011).....	5
<i>Forney v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 266 (1998).....	10
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	9
<i>Office of Personnel Management v. Golinski</i> , No. 12-16	1, 2, 3
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338 (2006)	6
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	10
<i>Lewis v. N.Y. State Dep't of Civil Serv.</i> , 60 A.D.3d 216 (3d Dep't 2009).....	5

	Page(s)
<i>Martinez v. Cnty. of Monroe</i> , 50 A.D.3d 189 (4th Dep’t 2008)	5, 6
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	8
<i>Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	10
<i>Rosenberg v. MetLife, Inc.</i> , 453 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Mallela</i> , 372 F.3d 500 (2d Cir. 2004)	7
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	8
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947)	8
<i>United States Department of Health and Human Services v. Massachusetts</i> , Nos. 12-13, 12-15, and 12-97	1, 2
<i>Wilson v. Girard</i> , 354 U.S. 524 (1957)	8
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 937 (1952)	8

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254	7
28 U.S.C. § 2414	10

	Page(s)
N.Y. Dom. Rel. Law §10-a.....	6
N.Y. Tax Law § 961.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	7
